
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Bradford) to be held on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 at 
10.00 am in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

S Khan 
A Hussain 
Amran 
 

Glentworth 
 

Stubbs Hickson 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Lal 
Dodds 
Thornton 
Humphreys 

Coates R Ahmed Whitaker 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

• At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) 
may be allowed to speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in 
total. 

• Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward 
Councillor, applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application should register 
to speak by emailing the Governance Officer susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk by 
midday on Monday 22 January 2024.  Please provide a telephone contact number, 
to
[...]

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak but otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the 
meeting unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or 
well-being 
  
  

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and 
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that 

 



 

 

it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)      Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)      Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)      Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884)) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal. 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 

 



 

 

  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter which 
is the responsibility of the Panel.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, by midday on 22 
January 2024.   
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
  

  
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL  

 
The Panel is asked to consider the planning applications which are set out in 
Document “G” relating to items recommended for approval or refusal. 
  
The sites concerned are: 
  

Item Site Ward 

A 2 Frensham Drive Bradford BD7 4AR - 
23/03876/HOU  [Approve] 

Great Horton 

B 411 Toller Lane Bradford BD9 5NN - 23/02990/FUL  
[Approve] 

Heaton 

C 51 Hanover Square Manningham Bradford BD1 3BY - 
23/03889/FUL  [Approve] 

Manningham 

D 51 Hanover Square Manningham Bradford BD1 3BY - 
23/03890/LBC  [Approve] 

Manningham 

E 53 Southmere Oval Bradford BD7 4HS - 
23/03397/HOU  [Approve] 

Great Horton 

F Foresters Yard Lower George Street Bradford 
BD6 1QP - 23/02030/FUL  [Approve] 

Wibsey 

G The 6 Acres 119 Westgate Hill Street Tong Bradford 
BD4 0SF - 23/04213/FUL  [Approve] 

Tong 

      

  
(Amin Ibrar – 01274 434605) 

 

1 - 58 

 
7.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS  

 
The Panel is asked to consider other matters which are set out in 
Document “H” relating to miscellaneous items: 
 
 No.  of Items 
Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action (13) 
Decisions made by the Secretary of State - 
Dismissed 

(7) 

 
(Amin Ibrar – 01274 434605) 

 

59 - 88 



 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (BRADFORD) to be held on 
24 January 2024 

 G 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part One 
 

Applications recommended for Approval or Refusal 
 
The sites concerned are: 
 

Item Site Ward 
A 2 Frensham Drive Bradford BD7 4AR - 

23/03876/HOU  [Approve] 
Great Horton 

B 411 Toller Lane Bradford BD9 5NN - 23/02990/FUL  
[Approve] 

Heaton 

C 51 Hanover Square Manningham Bradford BD1 3BY - 
23/03889/FUL  [Approve] 

Manningham 

D 51 Hanover Square Manningham Bradford BD1 3BY - 
23/03890/LBC  [Approve] 

Manningham 

E 53 Southmere Oval Bradford BD7 4HS - 
23/03397/HOU  [Approve] 

Great Horton 

F Foresters Yard Lower George Street Bradford 
BD6 1QP - 23/02030/FUL  [Approve] 

Wibsey 

G The 6 Acres 119 Westgate Hill Street Tong Bradford 
BD4 0SF - 23/04213/FUL  [Approve] 

Tong 

   

 
Portfolio: Richard Hollinson 

Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 

Report Contact: Amin Ibrar 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: amin.ibrar@bradford.gov.uk 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 

23/03876/HOU 
 

 

2 Frensham Drive 
Bradford 
BD7 4AR 

 

  

Page 2



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
24 January 2024 
 
Item:   A 
Ward:   GREAT HORTON 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application Number: 
23/03876/HOU 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Householder application for a new boundary wall with access points, and extended rear 
balcony at 2 Frensham Drive, Bradford. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr M Nazam 
 
Agent: 
Mr Paul Manogue 
 
Site Description: 
The applicati
[...]
blic house (Hare & Hound) to provide 
3 No retail units on ground floor and three number apartments on first and second floor 
associated with car parking, bins and bike stores.  Existing public house car park to be 
redeveloped to accommodate four number town houses with garages, parking spaces and 
gardens at the Hare and Hounds 411 Toller Lane, Bradford. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Randeep Dawett 
 
Agent: 
Miss Alexandra Erlich 
 
Site Description: 
The application site is the form Hare and Hound public house and its car park.  The 
surrounding area consists of two and single storey semi-detached properties that vary from 
single, two and three storey.  There are 3 telecommunication masts to the front boundary of 
the application site. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
The application site has applications that have been approved for signage and extension for 
the previous public house use.  None which are relevant to this application. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The NPPF is a material planning consideration on any proposal and confirms the purpose of 
the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  The 
NPPF says that local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposals in a 
positive and creative way to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area.  It requires that decision-makers at every level should 
seek to approve applications for sustainable development that accord with the statutory 
development plan. 
 
Local Plan for Bradford: 
The Core Strategy Development Plan Document (DPD) was adopted in 2017 though some of 
the policies contained within the preceding Replacement Unitary Development Plan (RUDP) 
remain applicable until adoption of Allocations and Area Action Plan DPDs.  The site is not 
allocated for any specific land-use in the RUDP.  Accordingly, the following adopted Core 
Strategy DPD and saved RUDP policies are applicable to this p
[...]
 1 in 
15 except where otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

 
 Reason:  To support the effective regulation of car parking provision serving the 

development, in the interests of amenity and highway safety, and in accordance with 
Policy TR2 and Appendix 4 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.   

 
10. A Scheme for the provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points on the site to meet the 

minimum requirements (or equivalent) of the Bradford LES planning guidance, 
including type and location of charging points shall be submitted to the City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council for approval prior to commencement of 
development at the site.  All charging points shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved scheme, marked clearly and permanently with their purpose and be retained 
fully operational thereafter whilst the development is implemented. 

 
 Reason:  To facilitate the uptake of low emission vehicles by staff and visitors and to 

reduce the emission impact of traffic arising from the development in line with the 
council's Low Emission Strategy and National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

  

Page 16



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 

23/03889/FUL 
 

 

51 Hanover Square 
Manningham 
Bradford  BD1 3BY 

 

 
 

Page 17



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
24 January 2024 
 
Item:   C 
Ward:   MANNINGHAM 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application Number: 
23/03889/FUL 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Application for a change of use from residential dwelling to house in multiple occupation and 
all associated works at 51 Hanover Square, Manningham. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Jawad Saleemi 
 
Agent: 
Mr Elie Osborne of 4D Planning 
 
Site Description: 
The property is a 2 ½ storey, mid-terraced dwelling, situated in a predominantly residential 
area. The street scene consists of a squared row of properties, facing onto a courtyard and 
access road/parking are
[...]
substantial implications for amenity or safety, in accordance with the above 
mentioned polices of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the requirements 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and the adopted Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document. 
 
  

Page 22



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
1. The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 

Reason:  To accord with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. Before the HMO use hereby permitted is first occupied, the proposed bin store shown 

on the approved drawings shall be installed in the position shown on the plans and 
shall thereafter be retained in that position whilst ever the uses subsist. 

 
 Reason:  In the interest of providing and retaining a suitable waste storage area for 

the proposed use and to comply with policies DS1, DS3 and EN8 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document. 

 
  

Page 23



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 

23/03890/LBC 
 

 

51 Hanover Square 
Manningham 
Bradford  BD1 3BY 

 

 
 

Page 24



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
24 January 2024 
 
Item:   D 
Ward:   MANNINGHAM 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 
 
Application Number: 
23/03890/LBC 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Listed Building Consent application for a change of use from residential dwelling to house in 
multiple occupation and all associated works at 51 Hanover Square, Manningham. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Jawad Saleemi 
 
Agent: 
Mr Elie Osborne of 4D Planning 
 
Site Description: 
The property is a 2 ½ storey, mid-terraced dwelling, situated in a predominantly residential 
area.  The street scene consists of a squared row of properties, facing onto a courtyard and 
access road/parking areas.  The host dwelling is Grade II listed and situated in a 
Conse
[...]
le form of access is made available to serve the 

development in the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy TR2 of the 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
  

Page 56



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
8. The outdoor seating area/patio shall not be used outside the hours of 23.00 to 09.00 

without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 
 Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenity of nearby residents and to accord with 

Policy DS5 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (BRADFORD) to be held on 
24 January 2024 

H 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part Two 
 

Miscellaneous Items 
 
  No.  of Items 
 Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action (13) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Dismissed (7) 
   

 
 
 

Portfolio: Richard Hollinson 
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 

Report Contact: Amin Ibrar 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: amin.ibrar@bradford.gov.uk 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 

22/00720/ENFUNA 
 

 

13 Beechwood Drive 
Bradford 
BD6 3AG 

 

  

Page 60



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
24 January 2024 
 
Item Number: A 
Ward:   WIBSEY 
Recommendation: 
THAT THE REPORT BE NOTED 
 
Enforcement Reference: 
22/00720/ENFUNA 
 
Site Location: 
13 Beechwood Drive Bradford West Yorkshire BD6 3AG  
 
Breach of Planning Control:   
Without planning permission, the construction of a raised platform with a fence atop.   
 
Circumstances:   
Following a complaint, a site visit revealed the above breach of planning control.  Despite 
requests from the Local Planning Authority, the unauthorised works remain in situ. 
[...]
 Road Queensbury Bradford 
BD13 2EB  
 
Garden room - Case No: 23/01960/HOU 
 
Appeal Ref: 23/00062/APPHOU 
 

S Tong (ward 25) Springfield Cottage 66 Tong Lane Tong Bradford 
BD4 0RX  
 
Outline permission for the construction of 
detached bungalow on existing residential 
garden, with all matters reserved - Case No: 
23/01274/OUT 
 
Appeal Ref: 23/00065/APPOU2 
 

T Manningham 
(ward 19) 

Wynsors World Of Shoes 339 Thornton Road 
Bradford BD8 9ER  
 
Replacement of existing freestanding double 
sided illuminated pole mounted signage with 
double sided freestanding digital displays in 
back to back formation each measuring 
6 x 3 metres - Case No: 23/02015/ADV 
 
Appeal Ref: 23/00050/APPAD1 
 

 
 
Appeals Upheld 
 
There are no Appeal Upheld Decisions to report this month 

 
 
Appeals Upheld (Enforcements Only) 
 
There are no Appeal Upheld Decisions to report this month 

 
 
Appeals Withdrawn 
 
There are no Appeal Withdrawn Decisions to report this month 

 
 
Appeal Allowed in Part/Part Dismissed 
 
There are no Appeals Allowed in Part/Part Dismissed to report this month 

 
 
  

Page 87



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
Notice Upheld 
 
There are no Notice Upheld to report this month 

 
 
Notice Varied and Upheld 
 
There are no Notice Varied and Upheld to report this month 

 
 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL
	7 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Bradford) held on Wednesday, 24 January 2024 in 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 12.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 
S Khan 
A Hussain 
Amran 
  

Glentworth 
  

Stubbs 
  

Hickson 

 
 
Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 
  
19.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of transparency, Cllr Amran stated that application item B, minute 
number 23 was in his Ward but he had not been involved with any aspect of the 
application. 
  
Cllr Khan stated that application item F, minute number 23 was in her Ward but 
she had not been involved with any aspect of the application. 
  
To be actioned by: The Interim Director of Legal and Governance. 
  

20.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  

21.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests to review reports or background papers were received. 
  

22.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were submitted. 
  

23.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL 



 
2 

 
  
A.  2 Frensham Drive, Bradford                          Great Horton 
  
This was a householder application to construct a new boundary wall with access 
points and an extended rear balcony to the rear of the property. 
  
Officers presented members with site floor plans, elevations and photographs to 
show where changes were to be made.  No representations were received in 
relation to this application. 
  
The application was brought to the Panel in the interests of transparency as the 
applicant was a Councillor. 
  
Members did not have any questions regarding the application.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Strategic Director, Place’ technical report (Document “G”). 
  
B.  411 Toller Lane, Bradford                                       Heaton 
  
This application related to the extension and reconfiguration of the existing public 
house (Hare & Hound) to provide 3 No retail units on ground floor and three 
number apartments on first and second floor associated with car parking, bins 
and bike stores.  The existing public house car park would be redeveloped to 
accommodate a total of four town houses with garages, parking spaces and 
gardens. 
  
Officers presented the application showing floor plans and photos of the site 
showing the closed premises and grounds.  The reason the application had been 
submitted to be determined by the Planning Panel was as a result of 28 
objections plus a petition and a request from a Ward Councillor. 
  
An objector was present at the meeting and addressed the Panel members with 
the following points. 
  
            The pub represented the loss of a community facility 
            Post Covid the business did not re-open and equipment was sold 
            It was the last public house in BD9 
            Would like it to be retained as a public house 
  
Following the representation made by the objector, Panel Members were given 
the opportunity to comment, the details of which are as below. 
  

       School places are saturated in local schools, further housing would likely 
lead an increase in demand for school places 

       Traffic issues along the road where the proposed development would be 
situated 

  
The Agent for the applicant was also present at the meeting and addressed 



 
3 

Panel Members with the following information. 
  

            The site was an eyesore 
            The aim was to rejuvenate the site 
            The proposal was as sustainable as possible with the retention of the 

existing building 
            It would provide 3 self-contained retail units 
            There would be no external refuse on site and a delivery bay was included in 

the plan 
            The 3 apartments would be accessed via the existing public house entrance 
            Additional landscaping would be carried out with a minimum of 10% net bio-

diversity gain 
            The site would now be DDA accessible 
            EV charging would be available for both residential properties and the retail 

units 
  
Members were then given the opportunity once again to comment and/or ask 
questions.  The details of which and any responses given are as below. 
  
            A Member commented that the reason the site was now an eyesore was due 

to the actions of the current owner 
            A Member referred to the removal of trees onsite by the current owner as 

‘anti-social behaviour’ 
  
Members asked the following questions. 
  
            How many parking spaces were planned in relation to the retail activity? 
            Was there any parking included for the residents in the apartments? 
            How many parking spaces were included for the houses? 
            How big would the houses be? 
            How far away from the residential properties would the retail outlets be? 
            Had any impact assessment been undertaken? 
  
Following the comments and questions, Officers were then given the opportunity 
to respond to address the points raised. 
  
In relation to the impact assessment, Officers referred Members to the ‘Principles 
of Retail Development’ which was included in the report provided, which identified 
pubs/bars as ‘main town centre uses’ and therefore the proposed retail units 
simply replaced one with another.  The proposed application was out of a centre 
location and was under the 200 square metres of gross floor space limit and so 
was not necessary. 
  
The application was for 5 apartments which were allocated more than the 
required 1.5 spaces each.  The site would be split into 2 with 3 spaces plus the 
apartments which met the requirements of the core strategy.   
  
The houses would be 4 bedroomed dwellings. 
  
The Chair then asked whether the Highways team had not identified the site as 
an accident blackspot which he stated was congested throughout the day.  He 



 
4 

was also concerned around the plan to have 2 access points.  In addition, there 
did not seem to be a way to measure the impact on traffic with the additional retail 
premises. 
  
In response, Officers advised that the 2 access points were for separate use by 
residential users with the other for the retail aspect of the site.  They also stated 
that visibility would be improved. 
  
The Highways Officer present stated that ‘damage only’ accidents were not 
recorded and there were no records of accidents resulting in injuries in the 
vicinity. 
  
In relation to the issue of congestion, the road was already heavily used and the 
additional retail outlets would have relatively small scale traffic movements, not 
generating volumes of traffic.  He also stated that if the application was refused 
on this basis that it would be difficult to defend the decision if it went to an appeal. 
  
Members then had another brief discussion with Officers relating to whether it 
was relevant in Planning terms to try to retain the building as a public house.  
There was a discussion around limiting operating times of the businesses and 
whether conditions could be added to address the matter. 
  
The distance between the residential properties was raised and whether they 
could be properly segregated and sound proofing measures installed.  There was 
also the question of access to EV charging points and whether the proposed 
quantity (2) was adequate, security in the rear car park and if the houses would 
have their own EV charging points.  Officers were able to confirm that the 
provision was adequate and the separate homes would each have a charging 
point installed.  Lighting could also be added as a condition of approval for the 
rear car park area. 
  
In response to further comments regarding access and safety, Officers stated that 
it could not be compared with the public house and the parking spaces, junction 
and access were considered to be acceptable and safe. 
  
There was then a brief discussion relating to how vehicle movements numbers 
were assessed as some Panel Members were still expressing concerns. 
  
The subject of bio-diversity loss and gain was then discussed as trees had been 
removed from the site, representing a loss and it was felt that there was 
insufficient information on how bio-diversity increases would be achieved to the 
required levels in order to approve the application. 
  
After some discussions amongst Members, a substantive motion was made, 
voted on and approved. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be refused. 
  
Reason 
  



 
5 

1. The application, as submitted provides insufficient information to enable 
its proper consideration by the Local Planning Authority. In particular, 
the application fails to provide any information in the form of a 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment 
to demonstrate that a net gain of biodiversity can be achieved. In the 
absence of this information it is not possible to fully and properly 
consider the application against Policy EN2 of the Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

  
C and D 51 Hanover Square, Bradford       Manningham 
  
The application was submitted by the owner/landlord requesting a change of use 
from a residential dwelling to a HMO with associated works. 
  
Also submitted simultaneously, was a Listed Building Consent application for a 
change of use from residential dwelling to house in multiple occupation and all 
associated works at the same address. 
  
The property was a grade ll listed building in a predominantly residential locality in 
a conservation area.  
  
In accordance with usual procedure, Officers presented the application(s) to 
Members including photographs of both the property and street scene as well as 
the proposed floor plans. 
  
Following the advertisement by site notice, 33 notices of objection were received 
in total. 
  
The applicant attended the meeting and addressed the Panel.  He began by 
referring to a similar property in the same street as being used in a similar or 
identical way and sought to reassure Members that the property would be well run 
using a management plan, with a cleaner to keep the building presentable, 
reference checks, a contact number for neighbours to call if there were any 
issues, he also stated that DBS checks would be undertaken but was not clear 
who these applied to.  In addition to the measures stated, he stated that there 
would be no external changes to the exterior with the exception of CCTV cameras 
and emergency lighting.  He also confirmed that the exterior door would not be 
replaced and there would be no application to fit grills onto windows. 
  
Following the representation from the applicant, Members were given the 
opportunity to ask questions or comment, the details of which and the responses 
given are as below. 
  
A member asked for further clarification and information in relation to the 
proposed bin store and was advised by Officers that it would be in the front yard 
of the property and details of this were included in condition 2 of the technical 
report. 
  
A Member then asked if the area was big enough and was advised that the 
residents would have to arrange the bin provision themselves. 
  



 
6 

In connection with the impact and quantity of refuse that could be produced, a 
Member asked how the property was currently configured.  Officers advised that it 
was a four bedroom house. 
  
A question relating to the number of bathrooms and bedrooms was also queried.  
Officers advised Members that there would be 3 shared bathrooms with some 
rooms also having ensuite facilities. 
  
A Member asked if there were any rules for bins for a HMO and whether the bins 
should be commercial rather than normal domestic bins, they also asked where 
the bins would be serviced.  Officers advised that there was provision for 4 large 
bins plus 2 boxes to be housed in a timber frame. 
  
As Members did not have a definitive solution relating to how the bins would be 
emptied and whether they would be domestic or commercial bins for this 
particular application, they voted to defer the application so that the relevant 
information could be provided. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the decision be deferred in order for precise information to be obtained 
relating to the size and type of refuse bins required for a HMO and for 
clarification of accessilbility for larger bins and details of refuse collection 
points. 
  
E. 53 Southmere Oval, Bradford                                  Great Horton 
  
This application related to the submission for a single storey side home extension 
with an amended front porch. 
  
The property was a semi-detached dwelling with amenity space both to the front 
and rear plus a hardstanding.  The application had not attracted any 
representations to object but was brought for determination by the Panel in the 
interests of transparency as the applicant was employed in the Department of 
Place. 
  
Following the presentation of the application, only 1 question was put to Officers 
to clarify whether the extension should be set back from the main dwelling but 
was advised this was only for 2 storey extensions. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Strategic Director, Place’s technical report (Document “G”). 
  
F. Foresters Yard, Lower George Street, Bradford             Wibsey 
  
This application related to the proposed construction of a number of employment 
units with car parking and external areas as well as access and associated 
works.  The site had been previously used for non-residential purposes, but any 
buildings had already been demolished and was now part grass covered and part 
hardstanding.  Access to the site was via an unadopted road in close proximity to 



 
7 

a number of residences. 
  
A small number of representations objecting to the proposal had been received 
alongside a specific issue raised by one of the Ward Councillors in relation to 
access.  The objectors raised a number of concerns. 
  
The application was referred to the Panel for determination at the Ward 
Councillor’s request. 
  
Officers presented the plans for the new employment spaces and provided 
Members with a site plan showing the position of the new buildings, parking plus 
access to and from the site. 
  
Th Agent for the applicant was present at the meeting and address the Panel 
Members stating that neighbours close to the site were in agreement with the 
proposal and it would bring it back into use.  It would generate employment and 
additional business for local shops with no out of hours or noisy usage. 
  
A Ward Councillor was present at the meeting and also addressed the Panel 
stating that he was in support of the principle of the application but he had 
concerns relating to highways and traffic and the fact that there was a large 
primary school very nearby which would be passed by vehicles coming out of the 
yard.  Traffic and parking issues around the school would be further exacerbated 
by the size of vehicles now wishing to use the route.  He suggested that another 
route or access was needed.  He did not feel that the Highways challenges had 
been addressed and were not detailed in the officer’s report. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and comment.  The 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
A Member asked for clarification of parking and access as the access is already 
in use by residents and was advised that access would be used by both residents 
and users of the site.  The upgrade was deemed acceptable. 
  
A Member asked about a previous application for the same site and what 
permission had been applied for.  Officers advised that it was for 3 units with a 
similar footprint to the one being considered. 
  
A Member asked whether net bio-diversity gains needed to be considered as this 
was for business use.  The question of whether parking restrictions were 
necessary and if they would be detrimental to residents.  Officers advised that the 
plans did indicate net bio-diversity gain and in response to the parking restrictions 
question, Officers informed the Members that double yellow lines could be 
requested but would need permission from the owners of the lane as it was an 
unadopted road. 
  
A Member expressed concern relating to the impact and adequate space for 
larger, commercial vehicles and was advised that the Highways Officer was 
satisfied with the proposal, the road could not be widened but there would be an 
upgrade and the application only affected a short stretch of road. 
  
A Member asked whether limits on larger vehicles accessing the site could be set 



 
8 

to prevent issues with the nearby school and was advised that delivery times 
could be specified as a condition of approval. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Strategic Director, Place’ technical report with an additional condition as 
below. 
  
Condition 20. 
  
That deliveries are permitted between the hours of 9am-5pm only. 
  
G.       The 6 Acres, 119 Westgate Hill Street, Bradford      Tong 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be deferred in order for additional highways 
considerations to be addressed by the applicant. 
  
To be actioned by - Strategic Director, Place 
  

  
  
  

24.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 
Members were asked to consider other matters which were set out in Document 
“H” relating to miscellaneous items: 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action and the decisions 
made by the Secretary of State as set out in Document “H” be noted. 
  
To be actioned by - Strategic Director, Place 
  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Area Planning Panel (Bradford). 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


